Public Document Pack

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE SERVICES

Gibson Building
Chief Executive Gibson Drive
Damian Roberts Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4L.Z
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, Contact: Democratic Services
recommendations and options. These do committee.services@tmbe.gov.uk
not represent Council policy or decisions

. . 4 February 2026
until they have received proper

consideration through the full decision
making process.

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 1 Planning Committee to be held
in the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Thursday, 12th February, 2026
commencing at 7.30 pm.

Members of the Committee are required to attend in person. Other Members may attend
in person or participate online via MS Teams.

Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website.
Deposited plans can be viewed online by using Public Access.

Yours faithfully
DAMIAN ROBERTS

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings 5-8


http://www.tmbc.gov.uk/view-planning-applications

PART 1 - PUBLIC

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’'s website at Code of conduct for
members — Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk).

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting.

Minutes 9-12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 1 Planning
Committee held on 8 January 2026.

Glossary and Supplementary Matters 13-20

Glossary of abbreviations used in reports to the Area Planning Committee
(attached for information)

Any supplementary matters will be circulated via report in advance of the meeting
and published to the website.

Matters for Decision under Delegated Powers (In accordance with Part 3 of
the Constitution)

TM/25/01693/PA - Land West of 103 Tonbridge Road, 21 -40
Hildenborough, Tonbridge

Permission in Principle for the development of between 5-7 residential dwellings
as set out in Schedule 1 of the Town and Country Planning (Permission in
Principle) Order 2017 (as amended) located on Land at Tonbridge Road,
Hildenborough.

Matters for Information

Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings 41 - 42

To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries
and hearings held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee.

Urgent Items

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.


https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members

10.

Matters for consideration in Private

Exclusion of Press and Public 43 - 44

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Urgent Items

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Clir M A J Hood (Chair)
Cllir D W King (Vice-Chair)

Clir L Athwal Clir A Mehmet
Clir K Barton Clir R W G Oliver
Clir G C Bridge Clir B A Parry
Clir J Clokey Cllr S Pilgrim

Clir A Cope Clir M R Rhodes

Clir F A Hoskins Clir K S Tunstall



Agenda ltem 1

GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED

(2) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt
or confidential business being discussed, giving residents the opport
[...]
r further

information.

Before formal proceedings start there will be a sound check of Members/Officers in
the room. This is done as a roll call and confirms attendance of voting Members.

Ground Rules:
The meeting will operate under the following ground rules:

- Members in the Chamber should indicate to speak in the usual way and use the
fixed microphones in front of them. These need to be switched on when speaking
or comments will not be heard by those participating online. Please switch off
microphones when not speaking.

- If there any technical issues the meeting will be adjourned to try and rectify them.
If this is not possible there are a number of options that can be taken to enable the
meeting to continue. These will be explained if it becomes necessary.

For those Members participating online:

- please request to speak using the ‘chat or hand raised function’;

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking;

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen
by all;

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on
Microsoft teams.

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones
Voting:

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally
respond For, Against, Abstain. The vote will be noted and announced by the

Democratic Services Officer.

Page 6


mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is
agreement amongst Members. The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote

for those participating and viewing online.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES

Thursday, 8th January, 2026

Present: Clir M AJHood (Chair), Clir DW King (Vice-Chair), Clir L Athwal,
Clir KBarton, Clr G CBridge, Clir JClokey, Clir A Cope,
Clir F A Hoskins, Clir RW G Oliver, Clir B A Parry, ClIr S Pilgrim,
Cllir M R Rhodes and ClIr K S Tunstall

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Mehmet.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP126/1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the
Code of Conduct.

AP126/2 MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning
Committee held on 16 October 2025 be approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

AP126/3 GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or
in the variations indicated below. Any supplementary reports were
tabled at the meeting.

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the
Committee when determining the application. Speakers are listed under
the relevant planning application shown below.

MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS
(IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION)

AP1 26/4 TM/24/00733/PA - RIDING FARM, RIDING LANE,
HILDENBOROUGH, TONBRIDGE

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of eight residential

dwellings together with access, parking, drainage, landscaping, and
associated works.

Page 9



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 January 2026

AP1 26/5

Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of
the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, as well as
the points raised by the speakers. Members expressed concerns
regarding the location of the site lying outside of any defined boundary
and within the Metropolitan Green Belt and Countryside, proposed site
access arrangement and safety due to poor access to the public
highway, potential impact on residential amenity, and risk of surface
water flooding.

However, it was acknowledged that the proposed scheme supported the
overarching aims of national and local planning policy in relation to
housing delivery by providing eight dwellings and supported economic
growth and productivity both in the short term and during the lifetime of
the development. Therefore, on balance, it was considered that no
unacceptable impact arising from the proposal had been identified that
would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the potential benefits of
the scheme.

It was proposed by Councillor M Hood (Chair), seconded by Councillor J
Clokey, and the Committee

RESOLVED: That planning permission be GRANTED in accordance
with the submitted details, conditions and reasons and informatives as
set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and
Environmental Health, subject to:

(1) the signing of a section 106 agreement; and
(2) Amended Condition 8:

Prior to the erection of any dwellings on the site the access shall
be implemented as shown on the approved plans. No
obstructions over 1.05 metres above carriageway level within the
splays, or 0.6 metres where a footway crosses the access, and
thereafter retained and maintained as such.

Reason: In the interests of general amenity and highway safety.
[Speakers: Mr D Malkinson, Ms J Hampson (Agent on behalf of Mr |
Mclintyre), Mrs E Smith, Ms S Kennedy and Ms G Shukla (members of
the public) and Mr D Bedford (Agent on behalf of the Applicant)
addressed the Committee in person.]

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS

It was noted that there had been no planning appeals, public inquiries or
hearings since the last meeting of the Planning Committee.

Page 10



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 8 January 2026

AP126/6 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.40 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations used in reports to Area Planning Committees

AAP
[...]
South East Water

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (background for the emerging Local
Plan)

Site of Nature Conservation Interest

Society for the Protection of Ancient Buildings
Supplementary Planning Document

Site of Special Scientific Interest

Southern Water

Town Council

Tonbridge Town Centre Area Action Plan

Page 18



TCS

Tonbridge Civic Society

TEPNS6/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms (application suffix)

TMBC
TMBCS
TMBLP
TNCA
TPOC
TRD
TRICS
TWBC

uco
UMIDB

WAS
WTS

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council

Tonbridge & Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007
Tonbridge & Malling Borough Local Plan 1998

Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas (application suffix)
Trees subject to TPO (application suffix)

Tree Consent Reserved Details (application suffix)

Trip Rate Information Computer System

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council

Town and Country Planning Use Classes Order 1987 (as amended)

Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board

Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)

Waste Transfer Station

(Version 2/2021)

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Area 1 Planning Committee 12th February 2026

Hildenborough 12 FEBRUARY 2026 TM/25/01693/PA
Hildenborough

Location: Land West of 103 Tonbridge Road, Hildenborough Tonbridge
Proposal: Permission in Principle for the development of between 5-7 residential
dwellings as set out in Schedule 1 of the Town and Country Planning

(Permission in Principle) Order 2017 (as amended) located on Land at
Tonbridge Road, Hildenborough.

Go to: Recommendation

1. Description of Proposal:

1.1 Permission in principle (PiP) is sought on land west of 103 Tonbridge Road
Hildenborough for residential led development of between 5 - 7 residential dwellings.

1.2 Stage 1 of a PiP application relates strictly to the principle of development insofar as
whether the proposed development would accord with the development Plan.

1.3 This application therefore seeks Stage 1 PiP approval to determine whether the
principle of between 5 and 7 new houses is appropriate, having regard only to
whether the location, use and amount of development is acceptable.

2. Reason for reporting to Committee:

2.1 The application is presented to committee at the request of Councillor Rhodes, in
regard to the site location within the Metropolitan Green Belt and due to the access
onto Tonbridge Road.

3. The Site:

3.1 The site comprises a parcel of land located on the southern side of Tonbridge Road
Hildenborough. The site consists of open grassland bordered with mature trees and
hedgerows.

3.2 The site lies adjacent to the settlement boundary of Hildenborough (to the north side
of Tonbridge Road). A 2-storey office building is located to the east of the site, with a
number of residential properties further east and pockets of agricultural land backing
onto the southern boundary.

3.3 In policy terms the site falls within the Metropolitan Green Belt and Countryside. The
first 6 metres of the sites frontage also lies within the Hildenborough Conservation
Area. To the centre of the site is a large mature Tree which is protected by a TPO
(Tree Preservation Order Hildenborough No.4 1981 (12-26-20) TPO 5227). In

Part 1 Public Page 21



Area 1 Planning Committee 12th February 2026

3.4

3.5

3.6

5.1

5.2

addition, the trees along the frontage and marking the eastern boundary of the site
are also covered by an area TPO.

The site also forms part of a non designated heritage asset known as Foxbush
historic park and garden. Within this non designated heritage asset are Sackville
School, Hilden Park School and several dwellings.

Pembroke Lodge at no.162 Tonbridge Road is a Grade Il listed building to the
northwest, on the opposite side of the road.

The site is also within an archaeological notification area, and a public footpath
(MT36) is adjacent to the eastern boundary connecting Tonbridge Road with Stocks
Green Road to the south.

Planning History (relevant):
None

Consultees:

Whilst some
[...]
ld permission be granted this authority will consider the suitability of the
access strategy as part of subsequent applications. However, the principle of up to 9
dwellings at this location is acceptable.

KCC Heritage Conservation: No comments received
Historic England: In this case no advice is offered.

TMBC Conservation Officer: The proposal causes some loss of open green space
and results in considerable change on the southern edge of the conservation area
which fails to enhance or better reveal its special qualities. However, the new
development will in effect form a separate enclave, and subject to limited roof ridge
heights and a green buffer on the southern boundary of the site, demonstrable harm
to the significance of the designated and non-designated heritage assets could be
largely avoided.

Determining Issues:

Part 1 Public Page 24



Area 1 Planning Committee 12th February 2026

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

Policy Guidance

Under the provisions of Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004, the Local Planning Authority is required to determine planning applications and
other similar submissions in accordance with the Development Plan in force unless
material considerations indicate otherwise.

The Development Plan currently comprises the Tonbridge and Malling Local
Development Framework Core Strategy (TMBCS) adopted in September 2007, the
saved policies of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Local Plan 1998 (TMBLP),
Development Land Allocations DPD (DLA DPD) adopted in April 2008 and the
Managing Development and the Environment DPD (MDE DPD) adopted April 2010.

The National Planning Policy Framework (“NPPF Dec 2024”) and the associated
National Planning Practice Guidance (“NPPG”) are also important material
considerations together with Kent Design Guide, Kent County Council’s Parking
Standards (January 2025), and the Hildenborough Character Area SPD.

Emerging Local Plan

On the 21 October 2025 the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select Committee,
recommended to the Council’s cabinet that the next stage of the emerging draft Local
Plan is moved forward, paving the way for the formal public consultation which
commenced on 10 November 2025 and has now concluded on the 2" January 2026.

The emerging Local Plan sets out how the Council will meet the government’s
objectively assessed housing need requirement to deliver 19,746 new homes, which
equates to 1097 per year.

Whilst the emerging Local Plan is at Regulation 18 stage and therefore carries limited
weight, the evidence base in preparation for the emerging Local Plan is a material
consideration in the determination of the application.

The site has been considered within the Call for Sites exercise and within the Green
Belt Stage 1 and Stage 2 evidence base. Within the Green Belt Stage 1 and 2 the
site falls within parcel HI-02 and a very small section of HI-03. This is discussed
further within the committee report.

Background to Permission in Principle applications

The permission in principle consent route is an alternative way of obtaining planning
permission for housing-led development, which separates the consideration of
matters of principle for proposed development from the technical detail of the
development.

As stated above, there are two stages to a Permission in Principle (PiP); the first
establishes if a site is suitable in principle, covering only three elements the ‘location’,
‘land use’ and the ‘quantum of development’. Where permission in principle is

Part 1 Public Page 25



Area 1 Planning Committee 12th February 2026

granted, the default duration of the permission in principle is 3 years. It should be
noted that this is not planning permission however, but the first stage towards the
granting of planning permission which requires the approval of the technical details
stage.

6.10 As set out in Article 5D(c)(i) of the Town and Country Planning (Permission in
Principle) Order 2017 (as amended) the application must be accompanied by a plan
which identifies the land to which the application relates. No other details are
required to be submitted, and no other details can reasonably be requested in
accordance with the 2016 Order and the PPG on PiP.

6.11 Furthermore, it is not possible for conditions to be attached to a grant of PiP.
However, LPA’s can inform applicants about what they expect to see at the technical
details consent stage.

6.12 Unlike an outline planning permission, PiP grants only permission in principle in
respect of the location, land use and amount of development. It does not authorise
the commencement of development. Planning permission, capable of
implementation, is only granted at the second stage, following the approval of a
Technical Details Consent (TDC) application. The TDC application must provide
sufficient detail on all remaining matters necessary to enable a grant of full planning
permission for a site which has the benefit of permission in principle. Conditions may
be imposed on a technical details consent in the same manner as full planning
permissions.

6.13 If the technical details consent application is refused, the PiP remains unaffected and
the applicant has the option to submit a new TDC application. However, a TDC
application cannot be made by an applicant if the permission in principle has expired.

6.14 Therefore, the main issue for assessment at this stage is whether the site is suitable
for residential development, having regard to its location, the proposed land use and
the amount of development.

Location / Principle of development

6.15 The NPPF seeks to maximise opportunities for the supply of housing in appropriate
locations, which can contribute to the sustainability and vitality of existing
communities, both urban and rural. Paragraph 78 of the NPPF states, “Local
planning authorities should identify and update annually a supply of specific
deliverable sites sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of housing
a
[...]
ge. Accordingly, while the site has the potential to accommodate
between five and seven dwellings in principle, the Local Planning Authority may
withhold support for any subsequent Technical Details Consent application where the
detailed house types, design and layout, in particular the proposed vehicular access
onto Tonbridge Road as highlighted by the Parish Council, are found to result in
unjustified or disproportionate harm to the significance of the designated and non-
designated heritage assets identified above.

Green Belt

Part 1 Public Page 30



Area 1 Planning Committee 12th February 2026

6.36 The site lies within the Metropolitan Green Belt, wherein Policy CP3 of the Core
Strategy states that the Council will apply National Green Belt Policy.

6.37 Paragraph 153 (NPPF) states that inappropriate development is, by definition,
harmful to the Green Belt and should not be approved except in very special
circumstances. Paragraph 153 adds, when considering any planning application,
Local Planning Authorities (LPA) should ensure that substantial weight is given to
any harm to the Green Belt. ‘Very Special Circumstances’ (VSC) will not exist unless
the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and any other
harm resulting from the proposal, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.

6.38 Paragraph 154 (NPPF) states, LPA’s should regard development in the Green Belt
as inappropriate unless one of the listed exemptions apply (a to h). In this case, the
propose would not fall within any of the exception listed under paragraph 154 NPPF.

6.39 However, the most up to date NPPF published in December 2024 introduces the
concept of Grey Belt. Grey Belt is now a material consideration and an assessment
to establish if the site is Grey Belt must be undertaken. Before Officers undertake a
Grey Belt assessment, the evidence base in preparation for the emerging Local Plan
is also a material consideration and feeds into the assessment of Grey Belt
[...]
7

6.48

6.49

In regard to Grey Belt, paragraph 155 states that the development of homes,
commercial and other development in the Green Belt should also not be regarded as
inappropriate where:

a) The development would utilise ‘grey belt’ land and would not fundamentally
undermine the purposes (taken together) of the remaining Green Belt across the
area of the plan;

b) There is a demonstrable unmet need for the type of development proposed;

c) The development would be in a sustainable location, with particular reference to
paragraphs 110 and 115 of this Framework; and

d. Where applicable the development proposed meets the ‘Golden Rules’
requirements set out in paragraphs 156-157.

Turning first to criterion a) Para. 155 the NPPF at Annex 2 provides a definition for
Grey Belt: this sets out that for the purposes of plan-making and decision-making,
‘grey belt’ is defined as:

“Land in the Green Belt comprising previously developed land and/or any other land
that, in either case, does not strongly contribute to any of purposes (a), (b), or (d) in
Paragraph 143. ‘Grey belt’ excludes land where the application of the policies relating
to the areas or assets in footnote 7 (other than Green Belt) would provide a strong
reason for refusing or restricting development”.

It has already been established that ‘in principle’ the proposal is acceptable in regard
to heritage and as such there would be no ‘strong’ reason for refusing or restricting
development on the site. Therefore, the next matter for consideration would be to
establish if the parcel of land ‘strongly’ contributes to the Green Belt under purposes
a), b), or d) as set out in Paragraph 143 (NPPF). As noted above the site has been
assessed as part of the emerging Local Plan. In regard to a), b) and d) both site HI-
02 and HI-03 scores 0 and given a provisional Grey Belt identification.

Therefore, to conclude on Para 155 criteria a), Officers are of the opinion that the site
does not ‘strongly’ contribute to the three purposes of the Green Belt as set out
above, as such the site would qualify as ‘Grey Belt’ land. Moreover, the erection of 5
to 7 dwellings on this site would not undermine the wider strategic site being
considered a part of the emerging spatial strategy within the Reg 18 Local Plan due
to the quantum of development being proposed and therefore would not
fundamentally undermine the purposes of the remaining Green Belt.

Turning back to criterion b of paragraph 155) — the Council cannot demonstrate a
five-year housing land supply as such there is a demonstrable unmet need for the
type of development proposed.

In regard to c), this requires development to be in a sustainable location having
specific regard to paragraphs 110 and 115 of the NPPF.

Part 1 Public Page 33



Area 1 Planning Committee 12th February 2026

6.50

6.51

6.52

6.53

6.54

6.55

6.56

Paragraph 110 (NPPF) identifies that significant development should be focused on
locations, which are or can be made sustainable, through limiting the need to travel
and offering a genuine choice of transport modes. It also, in paragraph 115, states
that in specific applications for development, it should be ensured that sustainable
transport modes are prioritised taking account of the vision for the site, the type of
development and its location.

However, paragraph 110 also advises that opportunities to maximise sustainable
transport solutions will vary between urban and rural areas, and this should be taken
into account in decision-making. Paragraph 83 states to promote sustainable
development in rural areas, housing should be located where it will enhance or
maintain the vitality of rural communities. Planning policies should identify
opportunities for villages to grow and thrive, especially where this will support local
services. Where there are groups of smaller settlements, development in one village
may support services in a village nearby.

The site is considered not to be in an isolated location. 
[...]
discrimination, harassment, and victimisation;

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic
and those who do not; and

Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those
who do not.

6.76 In the context of planning, equalities considerations are embedded throughout the
planning process. This begins with the formulation and adoption of planning policies
at the national, strategic, and local levels, including any supplementary planning
guidance. These policies are subject to statutory processes that include assessments
of their impacts on protected groups.

Part 1 Public Page 37



Area 1 Planning Committee 12th February 2026

6.77 For individual development proposals, further consideration is given to the potential
equality impacts where relevant. In this case, all relevant policies from the Tonbridge
and Malling Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
have been considered in the assessment of the application. These policies have
been subject to equality impact assessments during their adoption, in accordance
with the Equality Act 2010 and prior legalisation and the Council’s obligations under
the PSED.

6.78 Accordingly, the adopted planning framework used in the assessment of this
application is considered to reflect and support the needs of individuals with
protected characteristics, as defined by the Equality Act 2010 and previous
legislation. These characteristics include: age, disability, gender reassignment,
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex,
and sexual orientation.

6.79 The Local Planning Authority can confirm that the application of local and national
planning polices in the determination of this planning application has been carried out
with due regard to the provisions of the Equality Act 2010.

6.80 In conclusion, it is considered that Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council has had
due regard to its duties under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 in the assessment
of this application and the recommendations set out in this report

Conclusion

6.81 The precise nature of the development would be assessed at the Technical Details
Consent stage. However, insofar as matters can be considered at the Permission in
Principle stage, officers conclude that the principle of residential development of the
site for between 5 and 7 dwellings is acceptable. Accordingly, it is recommended that
Permission in Principle be granted.

6.82 Planning Practice Guidance confirms that conditions cannot be imposed on a grant of
Permission in Principle, as the terms of such permission are limited to the site
location, the type of development and the amount of development. No conditions are
therefore recommended at this stage.

7. Recommendation: Grant Permission in Principle.

Contact: Susan Field

Part 1 Public Page 38



TONBRIDGE
& MALLING

BOROUGH COUNCIL

ARA

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

To receive and note any update in respect of planning appeals, public inquiries and hearings
held since the last meeting of the Planning Committee.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT
INFORMATION

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings
	4 Minutes
	5 Glossary and Supplementary Matters
	6 TM/25/01693/PA - Land West of 103 Tonbridge Road, Hildenborough, Tonbridge
	Map

	7 Planning Appeals, Public Inquiries and Hearings
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Thursday, 12th February, 2026 
 

Present: Cllr M A J Hood (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), Cllr L Athwal,  
Cllr K Barton, Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, Cllr F A Hoskins,         
Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr R W G Oliver, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim,       
Cllr M R Rhodes and Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Cope. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP1 26/7    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP1 26/8    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 1 Planning 
Committee held on 8 January 2026 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP1 26/9    GLOSSARY AND SUPPLEMENTARY MATTERS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
  
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
MATTERS FOR DECISION UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
(IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION) 
 

AP1 26/10    TM/25/01693/PA - LAND WEST OF 103 TONBRIDGE ROAD, 
HILDENBOROUGH, TONBRIDGE  
 
Permission in Principle for the development of between 5-7 residential 
dwellings as set out in Schedule 1 of the Town and Country Planning 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 February 2026 
 
 

 
2 

 

(Permission in Principle) Order 2017 (as amended) located on Land at 
Tonbridge Road, Hildenborough.  
  
Due regard was given to the determining issues detailed in the report of 
the Director of Planning, Housing and Regulatory Services, as well as 
points raised by the speaker.  Members expressed concerns regarding 
the location of the site falling within the Metropolitan Green Belt, while 
recognising there were unmet housing needs in the borough with regard 
to all types of development. 
  
Members also noted that precise nature of the development would be 
assessed at the Technical Details Consent stage and that conditions 
could not be imposed on a grant of Permission in Principle, as the terms 
of such permission were limited to the site location, the type of 
development and the amount of development. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor D King and seconded by Councillor M 
Rhodes that the application be refused, contrary to Officer’s 
recommendation, for the following reason: 
  
(1) by reason of the provision of five to seven dwellings, the proposed 

development would be inappropriate development within the 
Green Belt and result in harm to the openness of the Green Belt, 
and the benefits of the development would not outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt, contrary to Policies CP14 and CP3 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Core Strategy 2007 and paragraphs 142 
and 145 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

  
Following a formal vote, the proposal was supported by majority of the 
Committee and on the grounds that the above refusal reason was not 
considered could be substantiated at an appeal, the vote taken was a 
recommendation only in accordance with Council and Committee 
Procedure Rule 15.24, Part 4 Rules of the Constitution.  
  
RESOLVED:  That consideration of the planning application be 
DEFERRED for a report from the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer on the risks arising from a decision contrary to the 
recommendation of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health* (as set out in Council and Committee Procedure Rule 15.24, 
Part 4 (Rules) of the Constitution). 
  
[Speaker: Mr D Bedford (Agent on behalf of the Applicant) addressed 
the Committee in person.] 
 
*The post title of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health was renamed to the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Regulatory Services from 22 January 2026 and the relevant references 
within the Constitution were being updated accordingly. 
 
 



AREA 1 PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 February 2026 
 
 

 
3 

 

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP1 26/11    PLANNING APPEALS, PUBLIC INQUIRIES AND HEARINGS  
 
It was noted that there had been no planning appeals, public inquiries or 
hearings since the last meeting of the Planning Committee. 
 

AP1 26/12    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm 
with an adjournment between 8.09 and 8.13 pm 

 
 


